

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON D.C.**

**HEARTLAND-PLYMOUTH COURT MI,)
LLC, d/b/a HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE)
CENTER-PLYMOUTH COURT,)
)
Respondent,)
)
and)
)
)
**SEIU HEALTHCARE MICHIGAN,)
)
)
Charging Union.)****

Case No. 07-CA-070626

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Reduction In Hours	2
B. Meetings And Discussions Between Union And Respondent.....	3
C. The Arbitration	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Union Waived Any Right To Bargain Over The “Effects” Of Respondent’s Decision To Temporarily Reduce Employee Hours.....	8
B. Under A “Contract Coverage” Analysis, Respondent Had No Obligation To Bargain Further Over The “Effects” Of The Decision.	13
C. The Arbitrator’s Decision Is Determinative Of This Contractual Dispute. Deferral Is Required.....	15
D. The Union Never Made A Request To Bargain Over The Effects Of The Decision. Alternatively, The Respondent Satisfied Its Effects Bargaining Obligation.	19
E. The Board Should Limit The Effects Bargaining Obligation To Significant Management Decisions Involving Loss Of Employment And To Other Management Decisions Where The Union Adequately Identifies Specific Effects Warranting Bargaining.	21
F. The ALJ Erred In Recommending A Transmarine Navigation Remedy.	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Dairy Co.</i> , 147 NLRB 1410 (1964)	21
<i>Aramark Services, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 549 (2005).....	21
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 251 NLRB 809 (1980).....	18
<i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999)	23
<i>Butynsky v. Springfield Terminal Railway Co.</i> , 592 F.3d 272 (1 st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>CBS Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 861 (1998)	11
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7 th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Dennison National Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 169 (1989).....	18
<i>Enloe Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	21
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	22
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital</i> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001)	12, 23
<i>GTE Automatic Electric, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 1491 (1982)	11

<i>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 36 (2006).....	16
<i>Local Union 36, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	10
<i>NLRB v. Royal Plating & Polishing Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Thompson Transport Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 698 (10 th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>NLRB v. Transmarine Navigation Co.</i> , 380 F.2d 933 (9 th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Noblit Bros.</i> , 305 NLRB 329 (1992).....	19
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	15, 19
<i>Ozark Trailers, Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 561 (1966).....	21
<i>Packaging Techniques, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1252 (1995)	20
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 145 NLRB 785 (1964)	21
<i>Performance Friction Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1117 (2001)	20
<i>Radioear Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 362 (1974)	11
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 86 (2010), <i>enf'd sub. nom. Local Union 36, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>Royal Plating & Polishing Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 545 (1965), <i>enf'd</i> , 350 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005)	18
<i>Southern California Edison</i> , 310 NLRB 1229 (1993), <i>enf'd</i> , 39 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	15
<i>Town & Country Manufacturing Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 1022 (1962), <i>enf'd</i> , 316 F.2d 846 (5 th Cir. 1963).....	21
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	23
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	20

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON D.C.**

HEARTLAND-PLYMOUTH COURT MI,)	
LLC, d/b/a HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE)	
CENTER-PLYMOUTH COURT,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 07-CA-070626
